
anVcmm 

Decision No. 
823'10 (Q) frnnm n ~a'l~' p I ~ ~ i: n I I 11\~ ,\ ,,' 

\,dJu ~'UU,~ " ----- " 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CQ.1MISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of FRANCIS: LAND AND ) 
ltlATER CCNPANY to- increase its rates ) 
and Charges tor i~s water system ! 
serving the t.own of' Fernd.ale and' 
adjacen~ unincorporated territory 
in H'uxnboldt.'"County. ' , 

Application No. 53250 
(Filed April 5, 1972) . ' 

Heller, Ehrman, 'White &; McAu11£te, by Paul Alexander, 
Attorney at Law, and. Jack D. Sanders, lor 
a.pplicant. 

James K. Morrison, Attorney at Law, for the City o£ 
( 

l' ernc1a1.e, 'protestant. .. 
William C. Bricca, Attorney a.t Law, and John D. Reader, 

£ or the Commission statf. " 

OPINIO.N -- ............ _ ... 
By this application, Francis Land and We.ter Company, a 

wholly owned subsidi~ o£ Citizens Utilities Company of Delaware 
(Citizens-Delaware),Y requests an :i.ncrease in rates tor metered ' 
water service whiCh is designed to, increa.se annual revenues in the 
test year by $25,600 over the rates now in effect. 

Public hearing was held at Ferndale on February 27 and 28, 
. , 

1973. The matter was submitted on April 23, 1973, upon, receipt of 
lat.e-riled Exhibit 5·. Copies or the application had been served and 

1I Citizens-Delaware is a utility which provides gas" electric, 
telephone, and water services in over 550 communities in many 
states across the nation. 

-l-



".. ......... :.,. 
" ~ .. '.' e e'···· 

A. 53250AM/cmm 

notice of hearing had been published, posted, and mailed in accord­
ance with this Commission's Rules of Procedure. 

Oral and written testimony on behalf of applicant ~ 
presented by one of its assistant vice presidents, a rate accountant, 
and a controller tor the California operations· of Citizens Utilities 
Canpany. Citizens' system. engineer was called under Section 776 of. 
the Evidence Code by the city of Ferndaie to 1:iest.i1"y regarding water 
supply and operations. The Commission staft presentation was made 
by a rate of return expert, two accountants, and two engineers. 
Five members or the public attended the hearing of whom three 
testified' regarding applicant's proposed increase. The record. con­
tains 229 ~es of transcript and 10 exhibits. 

S1.mImary 0:£ Ea.rnings 

A ~ of: applic3n't f s and sta£f's estlmated year 1973 
earnings as presented in Exhib1ts 4-06 3l).d 6 is: 

Exhibit 4-06 Exhibit 6 
Applicant: St41'f : Applicant : 

:~~ent:Propo~ed.:Pre~ent·:Preposed.: Exceeds Sta!! : 
Item : R&t~s : Rates : RAtes : Ra:t.es :Present:Propoeed: 

(Dollars 1n Thousands) 

~tima.ted Year 12Z2 
Operati:D.g Revenuee $43 .. 3 $ 69.3 $ 44.5 $ 71.3 $(1.2) $(2.0) 
Q-oerating ~8ee 

Operation & Ma.:ln'tenance 16.4 16 .. 4 1,.7 15.7 .7 .7 
Admi'c:15trat1'Ve & General 10.1 10.1 7:2 7.'2; 2.9 . .... 9 "'. 
Depree1a.t10n . 7.7 7.7 7.5 7.5 .2 ~2' 
Taxes -Except Income 6.7 6.7 6.6 6.6 .. 1 .l 
Income 'l'axe~ ~E!:t: {llz2) 2·2' 11·2 2.1 . 

~otal ~e~ 40.9 45.J 25.l 39'.3' l5.8; 6.0 
Net Operating Revenue . 2.4 24.0 19.4 32:.0 (17~0) (8.0) 

Average Rate ~e Z74.6 Z74.6 271.S 271.S 2.8', 2.8/ 

Rate 0: Return ,0.8'7% 8 .. 71$ 7.J.Jd, ll.77f, (6.27)% (3.0);)% ' 

(Red' F1gw:-e) 

-2-



e 
A. 53250AM/ cmm *' 

Operating Revenues 

. . 

According to the staff: 

"The operat.ing revenues shown in the summary ot earnings 
can be considered as comprising three categories: com­
mereial metered excluding large customers, large, commer­
cial metered customers, and other. (Applicant serves 
about. 610 commercial customers.) As shown in the Summary 
or Earnixlgs, the only significant difference in Operating 
Revenues is the amount or $2,000 tor 1973 at proposed 
rates. This dif'.f'erence is shown in more detail in the 
iollowJ.ng tabulation, where it is seen to lie primarily 
in the revenues from commercial metered excl~ding large 
~stomer$. Both staff and applicant est~ted 1972 con­
S~ption for this class or service at 97.0 Cc! customer, 
and both parties utilized the so-called 'Modified Bean' 
Method or multiple correlation analysis, in arriviQg at , 
this eatimate. And for both parties this analysiS indi­
cated an 'Upward trend in consumption o~ approximately 
4 Cot per custaner per year. However, appliea.nt' s, 
re.Vised work papers, indicate that, even though it used 
th~ 97.0 ccr level mentioned above, it has used a coo-

l
sumpt10n trend of only l.$ Cc! per customer per year £rom 
972 6:O.d 1973. The stat! believes this discrepancy may 

be due 'to, applicant's misconception of multiple correla­
t1?n analYSiS, as evidenced in one or its work papers 
which ::tates that the Modified. Bean Method does' not- fully 
adjust for rainfall and temperature unless the period. 
und.er stUdy is normal. In the staft's opinion it is prob­
ably this erroneous, view or the method which has led 
applicant to reject, some results of its analysis while 
accepting others. ' ' 

1973 Estimated Revenue at Proposed Rates 

, , :' : : ,App!icant, : 
: ____________ c~a~te~!~o~ry~ __________ ~;~AP~p~l~i~e~an~t~;S~t~ar~r~;~Ex~e~e~e~d~s~S~t~at~r: 

(Dollars,' in' 'thousands.) 

Commercial Metered Excluding 
Large Customers ' 

Large, Commercial Meter'ed 
Customers 

'Total Metered Customers 
Other (Fire, Protection & Misc. ) 
Total Revenue 

(Red Figure) 

-3-

$62.1 

5.7 
67.S, 
1.5 

69":3: 

$64~3 $(2~2) , 

5,.5, , .2 

69~8: (2.0,) " 

1.5 
71.3 , (2.0) '." 



A. 53250' AM 

The Mod.i£ied Bean Method, as exemplif'ied by S'tanciard . 
Practice No. U-25 • .Y' has been used by 'the s'ta£t for many years 
and has been adopted. by the Commission in many decisions. Over 
the long run, this technique, when properly applied, has yielded 
reasonable, results. Fran our analysis of'the staft"$- testimony, 
it appears that the method has been properly applied to,th(t ap}:>ro­

priate d.ata. Therefore', we, will adopt the st:4f" s revenue:. estimate 
as being reasonable. 

Operation and Maintenance ?*pense 

The Summary of Earnings shows differences in operation 
and maintenance expense of $700 for 1973. These differences are 
detailed in the following tabula.tion: 

.. .. · : Applicant : · · · · : Applica:o.t Staff :Exceeds. Statf: · · · · 0.& M. Catego!z · 121:2 • 12Z~ . '12Zz • · · Z I . 
(Dollars in Thousands). 

Salaries and Wages $10.9 $10.6: $0~3: 
Purchased Power 1.1 1.1 '-. 
Materials-" Services, Misc. 2'.8 2.4.: .4 
Transportati~n:' 1.j 1.)' . -' Telephone' .2 .2 
Uncolleet1bles .1 .1 

Total 16.4 15.7' .7 

y' Standard Practice No. 'U-2;. Guide FOr Adjusting And Est:i.%lla'ting 
Operat1l;g. Revenues Of ~'1ater, U't111t1es. (First made public 
August $:, 1967.) 

-~ 



A. ;~250 AM/~ 

The stat'!' s estimate of salaries and wages ~s based on 
latest known pay levels for non-union employees and on projected 
1973 pay levels, as stipulated in existing labor contracts, for 
union employees. Starf analysis of applicant's work papers 
indicates that.· applicant' s 1973 salary estjJnate reflects projected 
1973 pay levels for both w;ion and non-union employees. It is t.he 
Commission's long-established policy to· use only known pay rates tor 
ra~e making. We will adopt the sta£:t's eS'ti:q\ate as it adheres- to 
established principles of rate making. 

In the estimates tor materials, services, and. miscellan­
eous, applicant exceeds sta:£f by $400. The staff believes1ts 
estimates are more reasonable than applicant's, partly beca~e the 
staft was' able to utUize more recent data (late 1972} than Was 
available to applicant. A major portion of applicant's estimates 

was based on only two recorded years, the sta££' s estimate is the 
average or'the last five years. The star!' s· estimates being based 

on more up-to-date information are reasonable and will be adopted. 
Adminis~rative and General Expenses 

Aswnmary of Adm1 nj strative and General Expenses is: 

· · : : : Appl:i.cant: 
· .. : : Sta£:t : Exceeds. : 
· • Item 

1m 
General Offiee Expenses 
Common .Plant. Expense~ 
Legal &: Regulatory. Comm. Exp. 
Insurance· .. 
Injuries & Damages. 
Welfare & Pensions 
MiscellaneollS & Per Diem 
Rents. 

Total . 

General' Of'f'ice Expenses· 
Common Plant: Expenses 
Legal.& RegT.llatory Comm. 
Insurance 

.. Injuries 8: • Damages . 
Welf'are &P'ensions 
Miscellaneous, &: Per Diem 
Rents . 

Total 

Exp. 

(Red Figure) 
-;-

:ApplicanYiEstimat9:Stg(f : 

$ 2,700. $l,500 $1,200' 
300 810 (510). 

3,500 1,750: 1;-750 
100· 100 -
800 430: 370: . 

l,900 1,780" . 120::·. 
400: 400:·.·· 
400 ~OO· -

10,100 .. 7,170 2 930' , . 
. . . ' . 

2,500 1,500· 1,000' . 
:;00 780:.: 480:. 

3,600 1,,7;0:' . 1,8.$0'· 
lOC' 100· 
800 510:· 290,'· 

2,000· 1,780,'· 220" 
400· 400. 
~o ~oo . -'.-2,880 10,0 7,.0··. 

-." 



e 
A. ·53250 AM. 

General office expenses are from two sources, Stamford, 
Connecticut, and Redding, Cali£'ornia. The 1972' Stamford adminis­
trative offiee expenses were adjusted by the stai!. The star!'s 
estimated salaries are the annualized salaries at the June l, 1972 
level. Salary charged directly is estimated 'by the staf£ based 
on the amounts recorded for the last three years. The staff has 
excluded such direct charges from the total salary to arri Ve ~t. 

the amounts 'before allocation. Applicant made no such adjustment 
to· its salaries. Account~ and Internal Audit and Tax Department 
salaries were adjusted by the starf ~o allow'only one-halt or the 
chief accoun'tant' s salary and two and one-bal.f in'ternal auditors 
and 'tax accountants, since Citizens has an accounting department in 

California. Seeretary, filing, and other general office salary 
Charges have been reduced by the stai! in proportion to the account­
ing and internal audit and tax accounting salary adjustment. Other, 
relatively minor adjustments are the result of usiDg. three-year 
averages. or least square trending and a lower depreciation rate 
for offiee furniture. All contributions to charities and other 
community ageneies were eliminated by the staff'. The staf'festi­
mated the amount charged to capital from S~amford USing. a £our-yefJr 
average ratio' of the eonstruction ree to the actual construction' 
applied to an adjusted construction budget- for 1972, whiCh includes 
additional construction as shown in the four currentapplicat1ons. 
For accounting billed directly, the stat! used 50 percent or the 
Accounting Department salaries, and 5 percent of the Secretary and 
Filing Department salaries. The ra.tio o! the directly billed' 
salary to the total salary of' these two departments was then. 
applied to the otber ,expense items that are related'to.thesetwo 
departments. The staff reViewed applicant's calculations and 
accepted the percentage allocations, for Stamf'ordadministrative 
o:r:rice expenses chargeable to California operations including. the 
telephone operations. The alloeated Stamford expenses were then. 

-6-



A. 5:3250 AM 

combined with the Redding administrative office expenses before 
dete~ng the amount of general office expense enarged to each 
water district and to the Telephone Department. 

The 197:3 Stamford administrative office expenses are 
SI'JJXm'!arized in the following, table. Applica,nt' sestimate, in com­
parison to·the 1972 estimate, includes a 5.; percent salary 
increase, 2.$ percent more in other expenses and greater deductions 
in "ehargeci to capital" and v'billed d1rectly". The st.a.£:t's estimate 
is 'the same as its 1972 estmate except that the salaries are the 
annual1zed salaries at the October 1, 1972 level; and the payroll . 
t.axesare based on the current ra:tes. 

... ... 

... ... 

... ... 

T 

Applicant : ... ... ... ... ... ... 
... ... . Exceeds ... ... ... .. ... 

. Item ... AEElicant ... Staff' ... Staff ... • • I ... 

Total Salaries $1,3$$,100 $1,010,080 $34$,020 
Total Other Expenses m 600 4~OzOlO lO~z~O Total Salaries & Expenses 1,:600 1,$ 0,090 44, <5-

Less: 

Charged to Capital 1,0$9,000 1,041, 570U 47,430 
Accounting Billed Directly 1221 °00 . 122,000' 

Net Expense 737,700 45$,;20 279,180 
Allocated to Calif' ornia 

Percent 29.50% 29.5~ 
Amount $ 217,600 $ l35,260 $ 82,)40 

bI Included in starf's adjustments •. 

The staff's estimated salaries tor the Redding admjnistrative office 
are the annualized amount at the September 1, 1972' level. Appl~ca.nt 

includes in its estimate the salaries o! both managers o! the t~le­
phone' and the water departments and their secretaries,. their general. 
expenses, bene!its, and payroll taxes. Since: the manager of the' 

-7-
' .. 



A. 53250 AM 

Water Department and his related expenses, accorcl1llg to' the start, 
should. be more directly charged to the Water Department, the, staff 
has allocated these expenses to the water systems only. While it 
is possible to Charge the bulk o£ the Telephone Department manager's 
time directly to telephone operations, the sta££ believes it is ' 
reasonable to allocate 3 percent or his salary and related expenses 
to both d~Partments ~or his supervision of other small departments 
which provide services to the 'Water and telephone departments., ,The 
sta!fmade its estimates or other general office expenses utilizing 
six months' recorded 1972 expenses., Insurance and audit expenses 
are based on a three-year average. The amount ot unemployment tmcl 
old age benefit ~ax is based on sta£~ estimated salaries. The 
amount charged to capital is 1.5 percent ot the adjusted cons~ruction 
which reflects the additional construction 'shown in the .four;:eurrent 
applications. Applicant's four-factor allocations between the Water 
and Telephone Departments and to the tour water properties presently 
before the ~ssion were reviewed and accepted by thesta££. 

Applicant included in its 1973 Redding administrative 
of:f'ice expenses, a 5.5 percent increase in salaries, a 2.5 percent 
increase 1n other expenzes, and a 7.5 percent greater deductible 
Ucharged to capital", over the 1972 estima.tes. 'l'he sta:rr's1973 
esttmat~ is based on its 1972 est~te ($1,$00) with two adjustments. 
Salaries are the annualized amount at the October 30, 197Z' level 
for the SUpervisors and at the September 1, 1973 'level for those 
employees covered by the ~ement between Cit1z~ns Utilities 
Company of califOrnia and Local Union No .. 1245,. The other adjust­
ment is mad.e to payroll taxes using the current rates. The 1973: 
Redding admitlistrative o:f':f'iee expenses are smnmarized as,follows: 

-e-



: 
: 

A. 53250 AM 

Total. Sa.lar1es 
Total Other~es 

Subtotal 

Stamford ,Admin. "Office ~e 
Alloea.toti, 1» CeJ1!oX"Xlia. 
Total Red&g ~s 

W:l: Charged. to,' Capital 
Net~ , 

Alloeation to Francis la::ld. & Water Company 
Percent 
Amount 

: : 
: 
: Applieant.: 

$211"OOO 
. Ji,500 

,,500, 

2121600, ' 
504,,100, 
~1.2QQ' 

4J.2,200 

0.60%' 
$ 2,$00 

e. 

:ApPlieant: 
. : Exceecb : 

starr : Stat!' : 

$148,,600 $ 62"400,, 
, I, 

5.2.J10 2211£Q' 
201,,910' 84590 , , 

;!J~1.260 ' 82.2!t2 
''J~7 ,,~70', . l66"m':', 
'S6I~O' ~.9JO" 
250,.300, ' 16l",9OO", 

0.60% -, 
$ 1,,500', $, 1,,000 

Common plant expenses are the operation and maintenance, 
expenses of the Sacramento general office including the manager and 
secretary of,the Water Department. These expenses are applicable 
only to the Water Department or Citizens Utilities Comp~y of Cali­
!or:c.ia and a!1'11iated water companies in california. Employee 
salaries and expenses other than tor the manager and secretary were 
estimated by the staff based on recorded amounts during 1970 and 1971. 
The est~ted salaries of the manager and the secretary are the 
annualized amount at the current level. Dues, contributions, and 
donations expense is an adjusted three-year average, excluding con­
tributions and donations. The starf estimates the depreciation 
expense tor the Sacramento office using a 2 percent, rate tor the 
bUild.ing and 15, percent tor office furniture and equi}:lllent.Of 
these charges 39 percent has been allocated to camnon plant and the 
balance to Sacramento County water systems. The stat.r's estimated 
property tax on the Sacramento office reflects the sale' o.r a portion 
of'the land. The camnon plant expense allocated to the Francis Land 
and Wate:rf Ccmpany is $810. 

-9-



A. 53250 AM 

Applicant's 1973 common plant expense is, $16,600 which .' 
includes a 6 percent salary increase and a 2.5 percent increase in 

other expenses over the 1972 est~te. The staff's est~te of 
S4$7 S20 is similar to the 1972 estimate except that the salaries 
are at the October 30, 1972' level and the payroll taxes are on 
current rates. . Both applicant and staff allocate this' common plant 
expense on an estimated 1.60 percent to Francis Land and Water 
Company in the amounts or $,00 and $780, respect.ively. 

In rebuttal to the staf'f's 'test,:imonY7 a controller' tor 
the califOrnia operations of Citizens Utilities Companyte$tified 
that the salaries of·lI.r. Chenault 'and Mr. Steele should be included 
in the Redding Administrative office account as. both are vice 
presidents. of the Calif'ornia operationso£. Citizens Utilities and 
their functions necessarily relat,c to other corporate matters that 
involve the accounting and data process operations of the company. 
He advocated that ~1r. Chenault's secretary be left in the general 
pool o'i: administrative expenses to be' distributed. Becau~e 

Mr. Steele's secretarial needs are limited', he does not ~ve a . 
full-time secretary assigned to h~ but draws on the pool of the 
stenographic system which is a part of' the accoUlltillg department 
sta.:£'1". 

He also testif1ed that travel expenses of S;,590'were 
attributable to himsel! ancl Redding personnel other than'the two 
vice presidents. 

The rebu.ttal, testimony is convincing and will be' considered 
in the allowed adm1~1s~rative and general expenses. 

11 His prior secretary retired in mid-1972. 

-10-



.. I .~ 

, '. 

," 

Applicant estimated the present rate case expense at 
$lO,~OO which was 'based. on, among other things, hiring a law .firm 
attorney to handle the whole proceeding. The starf estimate of rate 
case expense includes the cost of preparing the application by the 
local law firm attorney, and the travel and per diem expenses of 
applicant's lawyer. The sta£f also allows tra.vel and per diem of 
company people from Stamford, Connecticut, and .from Redding and 
Sacramento, California. The total rate case expense estimated by 

the staf.f is $4,950. Both applicant and staff' prorate this expense 
over three ,ears,;' the armu.al amounts are $) ,400 by applicant axld 
$1,650 by the star£. ' 

In point ot .fact an attorney from a local law firm handled 
the hearing instead of Stami" ord counsel. 'The savings in travel and 

per diem for the Stamford counsel being nearly equivalent to the 
legal expense for local counsel for a two-day hearing, and the 
estimate otherwise appearing reasonable, the staff's estimate will 
be adopted. 

Starf's Exhibit 6 shows an upward trend in rate 0'£ return 
at proposed rates of .23, percent. 

The staff's, exhib1t states: 
~ecommendations and Conclusions 
"38. The starf has included estimated results of 
operation for 1972 and 1973 for the principal purpose 
of evaluating the trend 1n the rate or return. Plant, 
expenditures in future years are not expected to con­
tin~e at the 1972 level. If' the Commission adopts the 
staft results· including negative income taxes, the 
starf' recommends that the Commission consider the trend 
in rate of' return to be level." 
It is apparent from Exhibit 6 that both applicant and 

st:4! estimate a decline in rate base between 197Z and 197.3. We 
can expect such decline to continue 1n the fu'ture'. Such d.ecline 
should offset the effects of inflation. 

-11-



~ • ,f > 

A. 5)2;0 cmm 

Tne starf estimates ot injuries and damagescos~ based on 
the recorded amounts are reasonable. 

The staff bases its adjustment to wel!ar~ and pensions on 
its lower estimate of administrative salaries. Applicant allocates 
92·50 percent of these charges to expense and 7.S0 ipercent to capital 
which alloca~ion is reasonable. 
Depreciation Expense ~r.d Reserve 

Applicant and starf compute depreciation expense by the 
straight-line remaining life, method and apply depreciation rates by 
accounts as approved by the Commission on !{.e,rch 14, 1972. Both 
applicant and the staff use the same method and apply these rates 
'by accounts to the average of adjusted beginning- and end-of-year 
depreciable plant balances·. The. differences in depreciation 
expense and reserve are due to adjus'tments in the 'beginning-of-year 
balances made by the sta£t and. to the. sta.!:f"s estimated. plant 
additions and retirements. The staff's, estimates are reasonable. 
Taxes Other Than Income 

The dirr erenees in payroll taxes are due to the s't3£f 
using its estimated salaries and the 1973 rate oiS.S; percen~ on 
tax base $10,800 in co:puting the Federal Insurance Contribut~on 
Act taX· Applicant used. 5.6;· percent. on $10,000 base in itSeal­
co.lation ofF.I.C.A. taX. 

-12-



A. 53250 cmm 

Both applicant and staf'£ compute ad valorem taxes· based 
on plant balance at the beginning of yea:r and a composite tax. rate. 
The difference in the ad'valorem taxes is due to the staff using an 
adjusted plant balance at the beg) M:i.ng of the year and an estimated 
rolled-back nonrevenue producing plant less than the applicant'S; 
The starf computes. the composite tax rates based on the last known 
assessment of utility plant and tax rates· supplied by the Humboldt 
County assessor. The staff's composite tax rate is 1.62' percent for 
1972 and 1m. Applicant's composite tax rate, ,based on a f1ve-year 
average, 'is 1.66 percent for both 1972 and 1973. The sta££'s, 
es.timate is reasonable. 
Income Taxes I 

Star! income tax computations are deta11ed in Tables 5-A 
and 5-B. Applicant compllted income taxes at, a ra.te of 7.6 percent. 
for the state corporation franchise tax and 4$ percent 'for the 
federal income tax. Tb.e st.a.1"f' used the 1973 tax rate of 9.0 percent 
for the state corporation f'ranchise tax and 4S percent for the 
federal income tax. The differences in .taxes are ma;nly due to the 
different estimates of operating income and deductions for income 
tax purposes. Applicant computed depre'ciation for both state and. 
i'ederal tax purposes on a straight-l:ine 'basis; but its parent. company, 
Citizens Utilities Company, applied liberalized depreciation to the 
1971 plant additions in the 1971 consolidated income tax returns. 
The stai'£ has computed depreciation on a straight-line basis· tor 
plant constructed before January l, 1971" and', use~, liberali~ed' 

-13-



.... ' .. 

A. 53250 JlJI!/ cmm 

deprec:Lat;ion f'or qualif'ying aciciit.ions in and af't~:r'1971 ona now­
through basis. Asset depreciat.ion range depreciation was, reviewed 
and is not applicable to the qualified 1972 and 197> additions. 
Applicant computed the investment tax credit on the 1971 and 1972 
plant additions and deducted 3.5 percent (spread over 2e years) of 
this credit as an annual amount from' its federal income tax. The 
staff computed the investment, tax credit on a f'ive-year average of 
the plant, additions and deducted the ent;ire amount from the federal 
income t;~ This is the basis used by the Commission stafr ~ all 
recent proceedings before this Commission. The staff' included 
negative income taxes because applicant's parent company, Citizens 
Utilities Company, files it,s federal income tax returns on a con­
solidated basis. The negative income t,ax figures for the parent;. 
reduce the income taxes. of the subsidiaries. ~te find negative income 
taxes are proper in t.his proceeding. 

For the purpose of this decision only, we 'Will adopt the 
staff' position on income taxes. This is not a deter.mination that 
flow-through is the proper tax treatment for applicant, but. merely 
an expeditious method of bringing this long-protracted case to a 
conclusion. A decision on the merits of flow-through versus nor.mal1-
zation in regard to ~pplicant' s treatment of income taxes· is reserved 
for :fUrther hearings at which 'time eVidence on all facets. of the 
controversy can be placed before the Commission. This· is' the method 
utilized :in Re Pacific Tel. and Tel., Decision No. $0347 da.ted 
Augu~ S, 1972 in Application No. 51774, page 3. 

-14-



. . .' 

: 
: 
: 

A. 53250 ~cmm 

Rate Base 

A summary of applicant and staff rate base tor estimated 
yea:r 197), is: 

: · · Applicant r : • · · · · Exceeds · · · , · ItfIMI Applieant : Staft : Sta,ff · · 
Utility Plant in Service ,$ 364,900 $ S60,700 ' $ 4,200 
Reserve tor Depreciation (82,.600) (8l,610) (990) 

Net Plant,' in Service 282,:300 Z79-,C90, 3,210", 
'" Common Plant 1,000· 900 100, ' 

Mat.er1al.s and Supplie~ 1,400, 1,140" 260', 
Working Cash' 5,SOO 4600, , , 700" 
Wnj=mBa:lk Balance~ :3,100 750,: 2,350: 
Non-In~est Bearing CWIP 900 ' 460 ,440 
Adva.nce~ tor CoMtruet:I.on (14,,400) (14,400)' 
Contrlbution3 in Aid. ot Construction" , (1,500), (760) (74fJ) 
~erve tor'Deterred. Ineome T~e:s :(3,500) -1/ (),5OO) 

Subtotal '('1,700) (7,310)' <:390,')-
Average Rate ~e Z74,600 271~,7SO' . (2,820),:: 

(Red Figure) 

11 Stat! applies liberalized. d~reciation on a. now-through b&5is to the income 
taxes.. " 

-l5-



A. 5~2;O PJIJ./cmm 

. -
. Both applicant and staff adjusted the beg;~niDg-o!-year 

balances of the utility plant and depreciation reserve by rolling 
back nonrevenue producing plant additions and retirements before 
c~puting average figures for these two items. The average utility 
plant and depreciation reserve are the average of beg1nning- and 
end-of-year balances. 

The difference in e~on pl~t is due to sli~tly different 
treatment by the staff of' the sale of ,ra l'0rtion of the land where 
the Sacramento office building is located. 

The difference in the materials and supplies is that the 
staff uses a three-year average of recorded end-of-year balances p 

where applicant used a five-year average. 
Applicant and staff compute the working cash by using the 

simplified basis prescribed by the staff Standard Practice u-16. 
The difference is due to the different estimates of reVenues and 
expenses. 

An allowance for minimum bank balances has been 'included 
in the rate base to compensate for the nOll-interest bearing bank 
balances required in order to obtain short-term bank financing. 
The stat! estimates the 1972 minimum bank balances for Citizens 
Utilities Company on a consolidated basis at 15 percent of the 
average of ~ginning- and end-of-year bank loans. The portion for 
the Francis Land and Water Company is deter.mined by the ratio of 
its plant construction to Citizens' total construction on .a five­
yea:r average basis. Applicant computed the minimum bank balances 
by applying 7.6 percent of the average short-ter.m debt ratio and 
15 'percent as the minimum bank balance to the rate base. 

The difference in non-interest bearing construction work 
in progress occurs because the staff applies S.~l percent p a three-

, , 
year average ratio of non-interest bearing c't'JIP to the total con­
stxuction,' to the net constX"Uction, where applicant used' 10 .percent 
on its net construction. 

-16-



A. 53250 WJ./ cmm 

The difference in the eontributions in aid of construction 
occurs because applicant erroneously added to the 1972 balance a 
new contribution. 

App~icant includes additions to deferred ineome taxes for 
1971, 1972, and 1973 in the reserve for deferred income taxes. The 
statf has used liberalized depreciation on 3 flow-through basis in 

the computat.ion of income taxes1 thus, the st.a£f's reserve for 
d.eferred income taxes is t.hat. prior to 1971, which is· nothing. 

Staff firmly believes that the interest-durini-construetion 
rate of 9.00 to 9.69 pereent is too high and should be not more 
~han 7.5 percent. The staff testified that a change now would o01y 
represent minor change in rate cD-se but that it wants the prineiple 
established. Applicant objects that talking about such a minor' 
item in this ease is not proper. ~ place applicant on.notice 
that its rate of 9.00 to 9.69 pereent is to~ high not only for 
Francis Land and Water Company but for allot Citizens t other water 
companies and districts, as well as for its telephone department. 
To avoid further controversy, it should imalediat.ely change its 
interest-during-construction ra.te to 7.5 percent as· recommended by 
the staff. 

'!be stcl£f's rate base, for purposes of this· decision, 
nore nearly reflects our traditional method of calculating. the . 
various components of rate base than does applicant.' s· 'rate 'base .. 
Thus, we will adopt the sta£f.'s rate base for tes·t year 1973~ 
Rate of: Return 

. Applicant is constitutionally entitled to an opportunity 
to earn a reasonable retl.lrn on its investment which is law.£'ully. 
devotee. to the public use.. It is a percentag~ expressiono!'the 
cost of capital utilized in providing service. Within this context, 
a fair and reasonable rate of return applied to an appropriately 

-17-



.., . ,. 

.'\ 

A. 53250 »1/ cmm 

den ved rate base quantif"ies the earnings opportunity available to 
the enterprise arter recovery 01" reasonable operating expense, 
deprecia.tion allowances, and taxe~ 

Ultimately, the rate of return ,de,termination in this 
proceeding must represent the exercise of informed and impartial 
judgment by the Commission, whiCh must necessarily give' equal 
weight to consumer and investor interests in deciding, :'what, constitutes 
a fair and reasonable rate of return. Such balancing of' interests 
is directed toward providing applicant's water consumers with the 
lowest rates practicable, consistent with the protection o£ appli­
cant', s capacity to function and progress in :furnishing the public 
'With satisfactory, efficient service, and to maintain 1 ts financial 
integrity, attract capital on reasonable terms, and canpensate its 
stockholders appropriately for the use of their money. 

Applicant contends, that based on it,s s'Cudy a reasonable 
rate of retUrn would be no less than 9.75· percent. This results in 

a return on common equity in the range of 12 to 14 percent. How­
ever, according to applicant, if' the Commission authorizes its 
requested rat.es, the actual rate of return realized, based, on its 
estimated results of operation, would be but $.74 percent. 

The Commission sta!£'s opinion is that· 7.70 percent is 
the mln:imum rate' or return required. This would result in a return 
on equity of $.96 percent. The staff's, rate o:f return recommendation 
does not give consideration 'to any.service de£icienciee no~,does it 
consider attrition. 

The starf's· determination of a fair rat~ of' return" is: 
reasonable and will be adopted because such a return meets the 
requirements set forth above. 

-lS-



e 
A. 53250 AM/cmm 

Position of CitI of,Ferndale 
The city of Ferndale understands that costs have gone, up 

and that applicant has, expended monies to update the water system. 
It agrees that same·rate increase is justified but it does not!eel 
that applicant's requested relief is justitied.. Ferndale, believes 
that the customers are entitled. to a base of SOO cubic feet rather 
than the existing 500 cubic feet.1iI after some slight 1ncrea~' in 
the minimum charge. 

Quality 0'£ Service, 

A lady who keeps livestock in pasture requested that a 
separate rate be established for agricultural use. 

A gentleman test1i'ied that· he and. his wife Objected to . ' 

the taste and odor of the water. In addition, he testified that he 
found cfaite a bit of sediment in his toilet tank and ,that the sides 
of the tank were slimy. tr addition, he has found sediment in,the 
bottom or' his dog's bowl. ' , 

A gentleman testified that although he realized a rate 
increase was necessary, he was concerned that it: new ra.tes were 
set that did not proVide for more, water in the summertime, people 
on t:ixed incomes could no, longer afford to water their lawns and 
gardens and the appearance of the town would sU££er. 

Field investigations of applicant's operations and 
facilities were made by the, sta.!!' during August and December' of 
1972. According to the stalf, the plant and equipment were, on the 
whole, in satisfactory condition, and it appeared that reasonably 
good. s.ervice was being. furnished. 

A tabt:J.ation 0'£ service complaints on .f"ile,- in applicant r s 
o:£:fice shows the .following: 1969, three; 1970, :four'; 1971, foUl"; 
and 1972, two. 

.,' 

&I Based on applicant's letter· of April 5, 1972. 
51 Late-filed Exhibit 5 is a report of applicant's':'investigation 

0'£ this complaint. 

-19-



A. 53250 AM/cmm 

No informal complaints were registered with the Commission 
during the period 1969 through 1972. 

Applicant's Exhibit 5 states: 
"The :.tnvest.igation :failed to disclose a reason for 
the intermittent· odor, taste, and residue problem. 
A sample of water was taken and submitted for a 
complete analysis. A copy of that analysis is 
attached. It is noted that the hardness· of the 
water, 133.9 Mg/L, places the water in the low 
range of what is generally described as. "hardu 

(121-342 Mg/L). Perhaps some of the water at 
Ferndale varies considerably from that previously 
experienced by the r4uellers, and this may cause 
some of the differences· noted in the physical 
quality. 

":the accumulation of sediment in the toilet bowls, 
and the minute amounts present from t:iJne to time, 
are attributed to the fact that on occasion some 
sand may find its way from the various collecting 
basins into- the distribution system. A review of 
the complaints received at the office of Francis 
Land and Water Company discloses that there were 
no complaints regarding sand intbe water received 
by the Company during the year 1972. 

"Mr. Mueller has been requested to immediately con­
tact the water company in the event he notices a' 
quality problem, so that there will be the ,possi­
bility that an investigation can be made at the 
t:iJne the problem occurs." 

-20-



A. 5;250cmm , 

Adopted Results 

Operating Revenues 
Operating ExPenses 

Operation & Maintenance 
AdmjDjstrative & General 
,Depr,eCiat1on, 
Taxes ~ Except Income 
Income Taxes 

Total, Expenses 
Net Operating Revenue 
Average Rate Base 
Rate of: Ret\lrD. 

$ 47,650 

15,700' 
6,500, 
7,,00 
6,600' 

(9,250) 
$ 26,,750 

20,900' 

27l,800 
7.~ 

(Red. Figure) 
Based upon the adopted results, applicant is entitled to 

a rate increase of $3,150 insteado~ its requested $25,600. 
Rate Sprea.d 

On April ;, 1972, applicant's outside counsel mailed a 
lett.er to cer-..,ain officials, including the City Attorney and the 
City Clerk of the city of Ferndale. The rate schedule attached to 
the letter shows that at both present and proposed rates, it is 
based u~n quantity rates beginning with the£irst ;00 cubic feet 
or less.§! Ferndale based its request for an 800 cubic toot 
minimum on the 500 cubic feet shown in the letter. 

In an effort to resolve the question of rate spread, 
applicant prepared Exhibit 10 which purported to show the ef.fects 
of spreading rates as proposed by the ci 1;y of Ferndale. Unfortu­
nately" Exhibit 10 was not constructed upon Ferndale's basis. . 

§( The filed tari!£ rate is based on the first 400 cubic feet. 
It seems strange that with all the claimed time s.pent ,by 
applicant and its counsel on preparation for this, ease that 
the error was not discovered prior to the hearing. 

-2l-



A. 53250 IJIJ./ cmm 

Applican-e 7 in its exhibit., did not increase the readiness-to-serve 
Charge as sugges-eed by Ferndale. However 7 enough evidence was 
int.roduced. so that we can d.et,emine a proper rate spread. ''le will 

increase the mjnimum charge and include an allowance of 500 cubic 
feet. The aut.horized rate spread is included herein as Appendix A. 
Based on this record, t.here is no need to, authorize a separate 
schedule for wat.ering livestock. 

Findings 
1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the 

proposed rat.es set forth in the application are excessive. 
2. The adopted. estimates, previously discussed herein, of 

operat.ing revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
year 19737 indicate that results of' applicant's operation in the 
near future will produce a reasonable rate of' return. 

3. A rate of return of 7.70 percent on the,adopted rate base 
and return on common equit.y of $.96 percent. for the future is 
'r~ Rates should be increased by approXimately. $3,1;0. 

, , . 
4. A proper rat.e spread should include a mili:imumcharge' of 

$3.25, and an allowance ot 500 cubic f0c:)t. 

5. The increases in'rates and charges aut.horized herein are 
justif'ied, the rates and charges authOrized' herein are reasonable, 
and the present rates and Charges, insofar as t.hey differ from 
those prescribed herein, are for t.he f'uture unjust and unreasonable. 

6. 'Service meet,s"the minimum requirements of General Order 
No. l03. 

Conclusion 

!'he application should be granted to the extent se1; 'forth 
in the order which follows: ' 

\ 
\ 



A. 532.50 C.tlllll 

ORDER -- - ~ ...... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Francis Land and Water Company is authorized to file' 
the revised schedule of general metered service attached to this 
order as A~pendix A, and concurrently to cancel its present sched­
ule for general metered service. Such filings shall comply 'With, 
General Order No. 96-A. The effective 'date of the new and revised 
'e.3ri£:t: sheets shall be four days after the date of filing. The 
new and revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on 
.and after tbe effective date thereof. 

2. F~ther hearing tor determining the proper method that 
applicant should use in computing depreciation tor. both state and 
f'ederaJ. income tax purposes shall be held at. a time and place to 
be set. 

The eftectiv~ date or this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at _____ S:IJl __ Fmn __ ClSC_· _0 ___ , Calitornia, :this r-l.? 
day of ______ ,.-.,f A..;.,N ... ' '_1\ _~'",-( ___ , 197!-



A. 53250 • 

APPOOIX A 

Sch~ule No. 1 

APPUCABILITY 

Appl1cable to&llmeter~ service. 

TERRITORY 

F~rnd.9J.o and v1cin1ty-~ H\2mboldt CountY' .. 

RATES 

Quantity- Rates:' 

First 500 cu.!t. or less .. ... .. • • .. • 
Next 1,.500 cu.rt .. ~ per 100 cu.!t. 
Next ' ~~OOO cu.!t.,. per 100 cu.!t •••• 
Next 5,,000 cu.!'t.,. per 100 cu.tt. • • • 
CrIer 10,,000 cu.:f't." p0r 100 cu • .rt. .. 

M1rwn:um Charge: 

For SiS- x 3/4-1nch meter .. .. .. · .. · .. · For 3/4-1nCh meter • · .. • · .. 
For , l-inch meter • .. · .. .. .. 
For 1-1/2-inehmeter .' .. • · .. .. .. • 
For 2-inchmeter .. .. · · · .. · · For 3-1nch meter .. · .. 
For 4-inch meter. .. · .. · .. 
For 6-1nch- meter • · · · .. 

· · · .. 
.. 
.. 
· 

For 8-inch meter .. .. · • · · .. .' .. 

.. 
· · .. 
· .. .. 
.. 

Per Met~r 
Per Month 

$ 3'.25 
.62 
.43 
.26 
.19 

3.25 ' 
5.00 
8.00 -

15,.00-. 
22;.00·-
36.00-
55.00· 
85.00 

125.00 

The Minimum. Cho.rge will entitle the eu:stomer to 
the quantity ot water 'Which that minim'Um. charge 
w.1.11 purchase at the Qwmtity Re.tes. 

(T) 

(I) 

(I) 


